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1, BERBIEBEESRRH (XFHLILERITHINDHIR. RERHTAPMAE (MERSR
R

FEN FEMERTBSERERFAE. IS JeHRETZEEER KGE TR ,
IntRiEH R ZMRE— R RIPFHAFRS , TIRERBERET (KT HLILRAITE
HEER. PREBIZFITANNE (IEREWR ) ) | ARASATHERER. [1]
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SAMR Promulgated Provisions on Curbing of the Abuse of Administrative Powers to Eliminate and
Restrict Competition (Exposure Draft)

In order to adapt to the new situation and new tasks after the reform of the party and state institutions, to
standardize and facilitate the market supervision departments to exercise their functions and powers ac-
cording to law, accelerating the unified enforcement of the Anti-Monopoly Law (“AML”), and to safe-
guard market fair competition, SAMR drafted the “Provisions on Curbing of the Abuse of Administra-
tive Powers to Eliminate and Restrict Competition (Exposure Drafts)” and solicited public comments.

2, HiERESRETIMRBIRHSEIETELIRES

RIE2019F1H18ANE | ExXMi7EEE LB HNREURHZSHMN I (#RRRE
AZEARAE. TRNABRHAROERLT ) RS EMALE R T AEHTELETTR
B, PHIRLI2017EEHER8%. 4% , &111243.14Bh Tt ART.

ExRmZnEERESBET2018F/HE , MAxiFEEWHTURRAE. RIBAEEER
FLMNIHE | MzKPREWEEmHE , F3LHE 7 A NRAmISXEAITH AR
FEMEERR  REESERBRSRZENARTRS , IREIESEREERR.

ExRmizn & TR BN AMzSEE WS DREA™IZ BT , $ETE. €
EEERR , —RUHEIMREUFRHANS LK | —ERTERATIAFRS | ZRHSFmE
5. EXRMHEEEESBAETERWRI ERMTHER (PEARTEHERZINE) B+t
FE—RE(—). (=), (1) TNE , WAGERATIZEEAITH , RELLTIREGIT
1243.14/5TAR®. [2]

\\

SAMR Publishes Administrative Sanction Decisions against Chlorpheniramine Companies for
Abuse of Dominance

SAMR has imposed CNY 12,431,400 in cumulative fines on two chlorpheniramine companies (i.e. Hu-
nan Erkang Pharmaceutical Management Co., Ltd. and Henan Jiushi Pharmaceutical Co., Ltd.) for their
abuse of dominant market position, amounting to separately 8% and 4% of their revenue in 2017, ac-
cording to an SAMR announcement issued on 18 January 2019.

[1] http/samr.saic.gov.cn/gg/201901/20190114 280278 html

[2] http:/samr.saic.gov.cn/gg/201901/20190118_280436.html
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SAMR launched the investigation against the two companies involved in the case in July 2018. Accord-
ing to the facts and evidences, the two companies have market dominance and have implemented the
ollowing acts that abuse the market dominance: selling goods at unfairly high prices, refusing to trade
with trading counterparts without justifications, tying without justifications.

SAMR held that the above-mentioned abuse of market dominance by two companies were serious and
had harmful impacts. Firstly, they boosted the price of chlorpheniramine drugs; secondly, they severely
undermined the fair competition in the market; thirdly, they had bad impacts on our society. SAMR
determined that the above-mentioned conducts of the companies had violated the provisions of Items
(1), (3) and (5) of the Article 17 of the AML, which constituted an abuse of market dominance and ulti-
mately SAMR imposed a fine of CNY 12.431 million yuan on them.

3. EXRmIEERRBNEFESKREEZRRTATNMI0BT

2018F12H21H , Bz EEE S B EF ELA WG T —E R AR EF
HITELLITRE. 2019F187H , ExXmMZnEERSBBITEATIREBFUALSE.

201759130 , SFFEASEHKE. BAE. XNIFEE (RUETHN) |, L (B8 ) I
WSHZE, BLAE. XHSEITRETF—4E100%1NN ; R5E B ERRISIRF—E£8
Jhi=HIN. 201799829 |, AEN TREEEIC.

R ZERBE, ZXZEREFEANE IREF—ERIRERN , BT (REHNE) =
THEMENZEEEP. SFEL016FELKEWEHTN (I8) , PERREWE (1)
AT —E2016FELRMFERASWLEIYA (1) | K3 (BShEXTEEEETHKIR
HRINE) B=FAENRRNE , BTNIBRER. 201798290 , TN TEHE
BEIC , WRIARMGERR | R (REWNE) F-+—5F  WAKKGERRNEEEET.

KRS 5T ELB WIS AR T —4E 100% ARSI FHIFRET 7IFME. 1THEAR | %
MEEEEPASTEARR. BRERFAIHER.

iR DR EERRAEES ARRE (RZEHNE) F+H/\F. SEHFEM (&7
INEY BT=FME NEFELLLIA0HL TTARDIMRAIVTELE. [3]

/

[31] http://samr.saic.gov.cn/gg/201901/t20190107 279794.html
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SAMR Imposed a Fine of CNY 400,000 on Gaoji Medicine for its Failure to Notify for Concentra-
tion of Undertakings

On December 21, 2018, SAMR issued a sanction decision against Gaoji Medicine for its failure to noti-
fy for the equity acquisition. On January 7, 2019, SAMR published the sanction decision on its official
website.

On September 13, 2017, Gaoji Medicine signed a “Equity Purchase Agreement” with Shi Tiejun, Hui
Hongbin and Liu Qin to acquire 100% of the equity of Henan Haoyisheng held by Shi Tiejun, Hui
Hongbin and Liu Qin. After the transaction, Gaoji Medicine obtained sole control of Henan Haoy-
isheng. On September 29, 2017, they completed the corresponding industrial and commercial change
registration.

The transaction is an equity acquisition, through which, Gaoji Medicine acquired the sole control of He-
nan Haoyisheng. The deal constituted a concentration of undertakings, as defined in Article 20 (3) of the
AML. The global turnover of Gaoji Medicine in 2016 is (X), and its turnover in China is (X); the global
turnover of Henan Haoyisheng in 2016 and China is respectively (X) and (X). The parties are obliged to
notify the regulator of the deal under Article 3 of the ‘ Provisions of the State Council on Thresholds for
Prior Notification of Concentrations of Undertakings’. On September 29, 2017, the corresponding in-
dustrial and commercial change registration was completed. It was not legally notified to and approved
by SAMR before closing, and was against Article 21 of the AML which constitutes a concentration of
undertakings without proper notification in accordance with the laws.

Upon assessment of the impact of Gaoji Medicine’s acquisition of 100% equity of Henan Haoyisheng
on market competition, SARM concluded that the concentration had no anticompetitive impact.

Citing Articles 48 and 49 of the AML and Article 13 of the ‘Provisional Measures on Investigation and
Punishments on Undertakings that Failed to Notify the Concentration of Undertakings as Required by
Law’, SAMR imposed a fine of CNY 400,000 on the company.
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4. NSRRI STEMRERAES RS B —8HIRNE1897

BRABRSHREEATFAEIRFUL—ESRERE. ICEHIRFNERLEINE "tH
FZENER" Wiel SWREHRAELRRF , FIRHFEEATDBEBNATEFTREANRS
BT H1895RIT.

EFEARFNERE —FHEEIAE  HIFMTAREER (FRARKTIERAES =S
%) BFAE  NLAZITHRSERAANEWERANE. B, ARAIEZSRFERF
HNERRIMSEZFHE , Bt , TBE ST HIFTANES S EFIZIEAMYERSER
NAREIERHITIDIE.

AREH , (BEEREN SEEETE) BRELERFTA  RIAEETXERIHET/IA
ENERSANEVER. B , RAESRFHEZFBICS AT nREREEEE D , 1
BELEENR. MEPHNEESE  FAMUEBREAENSIFA  BEFEEMBRIERXEE
&, BFTHEENBFTERE BRSNS IARI R £ = EERT™ BN
EENMITREEEE, GLE , LR ROEREE EIAFIR, (4]

Browser’s Filtering Video Advertising Function Constituted Unfair Competition. Tencent Won A
Compensation of 1.89 Million in the Second Instance.

The case of the unfair competition dispute between Tencent and Shijie Xinghui was settled. The Beijing
Intellectual Property Court concluded that the “the World Browser” filtering advertising function consti-
tuted unfair competition, and sentenced Shijie Xinghui Company to compensate Tencent’s economic
losses and reasonable expenses of RMB 1.89 million yuan.

After the trial of the second instance, the Beijing Intellectual Property Court found that whether the con-
ducts violated Article 2 of the Anti-Unfair Competition Law of the People's Republic of China, should
be determined based on whether the conducts violated the accepted business ethics. At the same time, as
the Anti-Unfair Competition Law protects a healthy social and economic order, whether the alleged be-
havior had violated the accepted business ethics can be determined by assessing the impact on the wel-
fare of the public.

In this case, the Interim Measures for Administration of Internet Advertising clearly prohibits the al-
leged behaviors, which can be seen that the competent authority has identified such conduct as a viola-
tion of recognized business ethics. At the same time, the social public interests considered by the Anti-
Unfair Competition Law includes both the interests of consumers and the interests of undertakings. The
undertakings include not only the parties in this case, but also other peers or related undertakings. Alt-
hough the alleged behaviors seem to be beneficial to consumers, it will have a serious impact on the
business model and living space of the video website, with the final cost being borne by the consumers.
Therefore, the Beijing Intellectual Property Court made the above judgment.

[4] http://bjzcfy.chinacourt.org/article/detail/2019/01/id/3644704.shtml
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5. E£ASIDCIREVEEFTFIERZEMHE

20185128 , e AREEMESABIRAE (@R "R ) IRREHFEEEREL
Sl(InterDigital Communications , INC) £ ( f&fR "IDC" ) fnENEEF|HEREM MY
BEHE. [5] B, RIENG SRR , HETIGHHRERE |, & ARERRH
— S MHEREERB. Eit, WHZEE2011FFAEETFZ ANEFFaT B HIERL
. [e6]

BT RERN_FARRENZRNERTIDCERERF , LAFIDCYANETHE
BRPELSMIFITNUS,. T2 NERERESH B R IERIARRIMENEE T
ERTFFA .

IHREFERN_FEARERTIDCHEFA. £AMIDCANELERRFERIMITF
A2lgy. ELL , STHRIEREGARRTIFENY , RERE SRR , AEE T 2T
IS

M, FEAFELER  EAREIMENNG , MRATRERN BN P RERER
BRI RARERBENER, B, T REsRARZRN_FHRALHFHIR , 7FE
&30, EERER EASIFERMECREMNERAIR, SF/LIFSHIMERESR , £8
HIREF , & ARERRZERZ T WTAMRFIRMY , LUFARERASRENT K8
BRAREERFIR, Bt , R HRAREEHERC.019% FRANDEREAHER. &
BAREFFHAERER B T AN LGEER | FERFEEB AR ME R SR
BHR, thoh , SHFNIDCRE=FRNA AR 25 3GRI4Gr = AR R EIER S G A
=5

b, FRIEIDCATRI2019F187HIANE . [7]1 IDCF1IA3HKERIFIR | LR ABR
RNEIREFRET1IA2BRFIHPRAREREFRAEKERS |

[5) ZHoE iR AT, HArkkh A em R,
(6] JiisfE AT, BN R Bt 2 E i o I 2 8 v [ 55— e i 25 R R 20 43 Z1F

M3k: https:/mp.weixin.qq.com/s/QwWENv_xy2avpP5pBLqq4hw. H il 44 & I A SR oo F1% S 38 o I HiE .
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IWEIDCREFREBER THEAF. GESIFEMENT , 343G, 4GHSCILBENER
REBNTHRABTRNEING ;

HINIDCREFABIFERIEER3G. AGHISGHEREVELTHEENREFAT20195FE
2023 F1ERESE /B HERI TR I RITRT RO 544,

XFHFI#EIFIA (I) |, IDCEFRR , S ANEFIFITNYE T 2018F KR, IDCA
ESEBIl MerrittfERZRIPITRT . "IDCREBIPEREFRRFRIASEAIHS |, IDCX
FrhE , REABEASFARALRIGREEEIIEENEN. " (8]

The Development of the Royalty Lawsuit between Huawei and IDC

In December of 2018, the Supreme People’s Court of China (SPC) granted a petition for retrial of the
SEP royalty disputes between Huawei Technologies (Huawei) and InterDigital Communications (IDC)

[9] . During the retrial, the SPC further made a civil conciliation statement based on the settlement
agreement reached by the parties and the joint applications filed by the parties. Thus, the seven years
royalty disputes between two parties since 2011 have officially ended. [10]

The Guangdong High Court’s second instance judgment was only applicable to IDC’s China licensing.
Huawei and IDC felt it is necessary to resolve the licensing disputes outside China. Thus, the two par-
ties initiated an arbitration with ICC and signed global patent licensing agreement according to the set-
tlement agreement reached in arbitration.

However, according to the unofficial sources, after reaching the global settlement agreement, the two
companies hoped to use the rate determined in the settlement agreement to replace the rate determined
by the Shenzhen Intermediate People’s Court. However, Guangdong High People’s Court’s second in-
stance judgment was final and had taken effect. It was not procedurally allowed to use settlement agree-
ment to replace judgment. After several hearings to gather opinions from all parties over several years,
during the procedure of retrial, the SPC finally accepted the settlement agreement reached by two par-
ties as the result of retrial to replace the Guangdong High People’s Court’s judgment. Thus, the 0.019%
FRAND rate determined by the Shenzhen Intermediate People’s Court is no longer applicable. The re-
trial conciliation statement made by the SPC empowers the settlement agreement reached by two parties
with legality and replaces Chinese court’s judgment and ICC’s arbitration. In addition, the settlement
agreement reached by Huawei and IDC two or three years ago to cover 3G and 4G products will need
adaptation to cater to the 5G age.

[8] InterDigital's CEO Wants to Arbitrate Patent Licensing Dispute With China's Huawei,

https://www.law.com/corpcounsel/2019/01/08/interdigitals-ceo-wants-to-arbitrate-patent-licensing-dispute-with-chinas-huawei/?
slreturn=20190009033909.

[9] The ruling is still not opened to public and cannot be searched by public sources.

[10] Fangda Wechat’s post, the SPC decides retrial Chinese first dispute on SEP royalty. Website: https://mp.weixin.qq.com/s/

QwFNv_xy2avpP5pBLqq4hw. No other reports relating to this case has been founded on other medias.

9
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According to the report of IDC on January 7, 2019, [11] on January 3, 2019, IDC received a civil
complaint filed by Huawei and its subsidiaries against IDC in the Shenzhen Intermediate People’s Court
n January 2, 2019. This civil complaint seeks:

o Ruling that the IDC and its subsidiaries have violated an obligation to license their patents that are
essential to 3G, 4G and 5G wireless telecommunication standards on fair, reasonable and non-
discriminatory terms and conditions.

® Determining the terms for licensing all the 3G, 4G and 5G Chinese SEPs of IDC and its subsidiar-
ies to Huawei and its subsidiaries’ wireless terminal products made and/or sold in China from 2019
to 2023.

According to Royalty Lawsuit (II), IDC also says that the patent license agreement with Huawei has
expired by the end of 2018. Bill Merritt, the president of IDC, says in an interview that “IDC hopes to
resolve the recent disputes with Huawei through arbitration progress. IDC endorses arbitration because

some people will achieve the purpose of selecting jurisdiction and delay through lawsuit.” [12]

6. FRIEBCEO : EREM10{Z3ETT . ABINSEAFER Phoneit AR RIRS

EREHTIRE , EEEXSNEER , BiECEOERT EERERIPhonelB%EE
2R A RPRRMN R |, MBEEERERZMT10Z23ETH MBI | MARBELLERTEXFHEA
27

X103t 201 153 RE/BZ AR ZN—H5 , EEED*MZEiIPhonelgSdEERRTZR
R A BRSO AT BRI,
RIE2011FA9MNY , BB A TMA T3 RIRKRATEH FEERR O A AR |, %S R BEEFL
IREBIERETCEEAIEMS, (FAR  SBRREFEREHRIT (BIEEeRAT ) .
REWHEIAN , SRS , EEBEARNRSEREBERC PRSI, HE
PRI RERFIFHREFTHERI—D.

[11] IDC’s 8-K Filing Announcement: https://www.snl.com/Cache/c396287719.html.
[12] InterDigital's CEO Wants to Arbitrate Patent Licensing Dispute With China's Huawei, https://www.law.com/ corpcoun
sel/2019/01/08/interdigitals-ceo-wants-to-arbitrate-patent-licensing-dispute-with-chinas-huawei/?slreturn=20190009033909.
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Qualcomm CEO: Apple Demanded $1 Billion for Chance to be A Sole Chipset Supplier of iPhone

Reuters) - Qualcomm sought to become the sole supplier of modem chips for Apple’s iPhone to recoup
a $1-billion “incentive payment” that Apple insisted on, not to block rivals from the market, Qual-
comm’s chief executive testified on Friday.

The payment from Qualcomm to Apple - part of a 2011 deal between Apple and Qualcomm - was
meant to ease the technical costs of swapping out the iPhone’s then-current Infineon chip with Qual-
comm’s.

Under the 2011 deal, Qualcomm was named Apple’s sole supplier of modem chips, which help mobile
phones connect to wireless data networks, in exchange for which Qualcomm agreed to give Apple a re-
bate - the exact nature of which has not been disclosed.

Antitrust regulators have argued the deal with Apple was part of a pattern of anticompetitive conduct by
Qualcomm to preserve its dominance in modem chips and exclude players like Intel. [13]

7. EERZERIEEIIEXIFacebookSREVTEN
RBHEHR |, EERZENEETIMEITEIS FacebookiZE LI EER D AP EYE.

BAFRR45/RD/ = ( Federal Cartel Office ) B20155F L s k—EEiE&EFacebook, i
KR XRARZERESLRFAEMS R , EREAFANESERNER TWERFEL
iz

BE (BR&R) i, BETWERIXREELEHEHEXAFK/EAFEXRBYTF TR
iR, FacebookI—BLESANR , ZAENTRENMNEEERIFERN  FFEREREDIX—
337, XINFESZEETIRE , BAAMIESEEE 0T 5 Facebook B FRIEHEHEE , LA
EB R B RR AR IS EE

= IR ETEE KX FacebookdNAINE=E R FBEER ( BiIFEHECIE FHIWhatsApp.
InstagramL‘,L&iﬁ?iﬁmMﬁﬁ)Xfﬂ%?ﬂ%)ﬂﬂgiﬂﬁ , URSHHERPRRER. ZIRHR , BANERE
FacebookiGEZ AEE L REFEENGS , FHEHRETNIFITRSEE— M ali&
[ERARR |, MASRURFESRZRIREN T30,

[ 13] https://www.reuters.com/article/us-apple-qualcomm-mollenkopf/apple-demanded-1-billion-for-chance-to-win-iphone-qualcomm-
ceo-idUSKCN1P600H
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German Antitrust Watchdog to Act against Facebook

ERLIN (Reuters) - Germany’s antitrust watchdog plans to order Facebook to stop gathering some user
data, a newspaper reported on Sunday.

The Federal Cartel Office, which has been investigating Facebook since 2015, has already found that
the social media giant abused its market dominance to gather data on people without their knowledge or
consent.

The Bild am Sonntag newspaper said the watchdog will present the U.S. company with its ruling on
what action it needs to take in the next few weeks.

A Facebook spokeswoman said the company disputes the watchdog’s findings and will continue to de-
fend this position.

The investigation is being closely watched amid mounting concerns over leaks of data on tens of mil-
lions of Facebook users, as well as the use of social media by foreign powers seeking to influence elec-
tions in the United States.

The German watchdog objects in particular to how Facebook acquires data on people from third-party
apps - including its own WhatsApp and Instagram services as well as games and websites - and its
tracking of people who are not members.

The paper said it is still not clear how strictly Facebook will have to comply with the German order,
noting that the watchdog looks likely to set a deadline for compliance rather than insisting on immediate

action. [14])

8. ARLTHEERZMABRGERAFREHE

2019%F1H7H , tEERZEMGEENN "SFFEFERS (Turkish Competition Au-
thority ) " 51 , EXAREARZENAE , LIHEEEBREENBEE SRSBEENITHZ
BERTEHNAFERSE.

TEHHESFESERRW , ERAWXNAEZA , ZZERSED 7T ARSZFI TR
IEEATEREESMN , IRENFREFRS.

THHEHRSZEEZEZRSF R~ , WXABENNSE1EGoogle Reklamcilik ve Pazarlama,
Google International LLC, Google LLC, Google Ireland Limited%JAlphabet Inc,

BEEXFIR | THERRFESERSEEN  HTRIBIRMHEER THEERSE |,
EREXEHIIFNI3005 LEHERI(HIG17385%5T).

[ 14] https://www.reuters.com/article/us-facebook-germany-antitrust/german-antitrust-watchdog-to-act-against-facebook-report-
idUSKCNI1P70KO
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Turkey to Investigate Whether Google Violated Competition Law

Turkey’s Competition Authority said on January 7, 2019 it had launched an investigation into whether
Google broke competition law with algorithms it uses for searches and to target advertisements.

The Competition Authority said that the probe follows a complaint from Google’s competitors that Al-
phabet's Google unit had abused its dominant position and made the efforts of other companies difficult.

The investigation will include companies Google Reklamcilik ve Pazarlama, Google International LLC,
Google LLC, Google Ireland Limited and Alphabet, it said.

In September, the authority fined Google some TRY 93 million ($17.38 million) for violating competi-
tion law with its mobile software sales. [15]

9. ARNARKBEMNRBEZERSFHIB=KIGE
RIMERFTHE | R (EU) BRI ZRT I =R A SERIRMES MR, IEEIMEIRL

Bl8HSIAAREEEURNFBALIR , BNRRTFHESET RIS 45 (Margrethe
Vestager)4 ERFILEEHRXIFIRAdDSense LT SRS LM T HAILT. Z81 , BRERYS
EELRAESIN & BARNFEHRE TR=EXE, MBEALTIR , IEXNESTAYRTE)

REEER , A EEHRHER.
X—4E SR EE B IX R EE RN B LT\ FZN R ETAEREE— S8, o
. ZABEERREE TREZRE—H67{ZEIT(76/Z357T) BTTFR , MNEREARRM
BRERRIAR S HEEEITA , M REEIEE SRS,
BUEEERSE20165FKT , B@RANTEBTHESL SHRF , FAVAdSense R~
( BPIRIESMER ISR B L & ) ERETER. BEEERMNERAERRIMLE LR
[&. REAdSensefEBUMIITIAINEBIT80% , (BEERIR20155 & SN\ R AL ER
AEJ20% , X—LbHIE2010F LA E— B fa L T,

[ 15] https://cio.economictimes.indiatimes.com/news/corporate-news/turkey-to-investigate-whether-google-violated-competition-
1aw/67449968
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Google Faces Third EU Antitrust Fine Within Weeks

The curtain could soon fall on the last in a trilogy of European Union antitrust fines for Alphabet Inc.’s
Google. Competition Commissioner Margrethe Vestager is set to announce a penalty targeting the Ad-
Sense advertising service in the coming weeks, according to people familiar with the probe who spoke
on condition of anonymity. Regulators were probing whether Google’s advertising contracts unfairly
restricted rivals. The timing is tentative and could still be pushed back, the people said.

The penalty will mark the culmination--for now--of more than eight years of active antitrust investiga-
tion into the U.S. tech giant. The company has already racked up 6.7 billion euros ($7.6 billion) in fines
and faces a potential threat of more if it doesn’t obey EU orders to change its behavior.

The EU said in 2016 that Google hindered competition for online ads with its AdSense for Search prod-
uct which places advertising on websites, including retailers, telecommunications operators and news-
papers. While its European market share is more than 80 percent, AdSense contributed less than 20 per-

cent of Google’s total ad revenue in 2015, a percentage which has declined steadily since 2010. [161]

[16] https://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2019-01-17/google-s-woes-pile-up-as-eu-said-to-ready-third-antitrust-fine?
srnd=technology-vp
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IMPORTANT INFORMATION

is Newsletter has been prepared for clients and professional associates of Lifang & Partners. Whilst every effort
as been made to ensure accuracy, no responsibility can be accepted for errors and omissions, however caused. The
information contained in this publication should not be relied on as legal advice and should not be regarded as a sub-
stitute for detailed advice in individual cases.

For more information, please visit our website at www.lifanglaw.com. If you have any questions, please contact us at
info@lifanglaw.com or

Beijing Office

Address: 11th Floor, Tower A, Nanxincang Business BuildingA22, Dongsishitiao Street, Dongcheng District,
Beijing P.R.China 100007

Telephone: (8610) 64096099
Fax: (8610) 64096260,64096261
Shanghai Office
Address: 2805, China Insurance Building No.166 Lujiazui East Road, Pudong New Area, Shanghai P.R.China
Telephone: (8621) 58501696
Fax: (8621) 68380006
Guangzhou Office

Address: Room 3806, Building G, G.T.Land Plaza, No. 16, Zhujiang East Road, Zhujiang New Town, Tianhe
District, Guangzhou P. R. China

Telephone: (8620) 85561566, 85561660, 38898535
Fax: (8620) 38690070
Shenzhen Office

Address: 22B03, Anlian Building No0.4018, Jintian Road, Futian District, Shenzhen Guang Dong P. R. China
518067

Telephone: (86755) 86568007, 86568070
Fax: (86755) 86568072
Wuhan Office

Address: 2505, Building A, Tanhualin Fanyue Center, No.202 Tanhualin Road, Wuchang District, Wuhan,
Hubei P. R. China 430060

Telephone: (8627) 87301677
Fax: (8627) 86652877
Seoul Office
Address: 5F, ILJIN Building, 45, Mapo-daero, Mapo-gu, Seoul, South Korea
Telephone: (0082) 02 69590780

Fax: (0082) 0221799332
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